AMENDMENT NO. 1
Exhibit A
Scopc of Scrvices
Grand Island Regional Landfili
Cell 3 Liner Design & Constfruction Phase Services

Amendment No. 1 to Agreement, City Purchase Order #33617-00

As parl of the design services for the Cell 3 Liner at the Grand [sland Regional Landfill, the City
has requested HDR 1o include the design and specifications lor a new leachate control room
which will provide a structure and electrical needs for the City to operate their pumps in the
leachale lagoon. Tn addition, the City elected not to implement the optional Task 1B — Permit
Muodification provided in the original Scope of Seivices. This Amendment No. 1 lists the
understandings and scope ot services for these changes.

Task 1B — Permit Modification (Optional)

This task is removed from the Scope of Services.

Task 4 — Additional Design Services

Objective:
Al the request of the City. to complete design of a new leachate control room and incerporate
alternate bid items identified by the City.

HDR Activities:
Based on severai discussions with the City, HDR will provide désign drawings and specifications
for the following addidonal design items.

* New leachate control room is anticipated to be an 8-{feet by | 2-feet pre-fabricated
fiberglass building with lighting, heating. and power supply: anchored to a new conerete
slab on grade with stoop, and will include main control panel, step-down
panel. transtormer, local control panel for new leachate extraction pump, power and
disconnects for City's leachate lagoon pumps.

o Review City’s information and desired features for the leachate control room.

o Communications with the City to discuss the elecirical needs and the steucture,

o Incorperate demolition of the existing leachate lagoon pump house into the
demaolition plan.

o Develop ieachate controt room electrica! plan and elecirical diagram and details.

o Develop structural site plan and details sheel.

o Prepare specifications for electrical, structural {concrete slab), and pre-iabricated
building.

o Incorporate leachale control room into the S0%. 90% and final design levels.

o Review and incorporate the City’s comments on the leachate control room into
the tinal design.

* [ncorporate the 3 alternate bid items tor site roadway work into the drawings,
specifications. and bid items.

s [lpdate the opinion of probable construction costs for the leachale control room and
abernate bid items.



Meetings:
Progress meetings are included in existing Task 2. Additional communications will be conducted
through conference calls and emails.

Beliverables:
e Preliminary electrical drawings (3 sheets) included with the 30% design submitial
e Drawings (4 sheets total) and specifications included with the 90% and final design level
submittals

Key Understandings:

» New leachate controf room will be in same location as existing [eachate pump house,

= City will be responsible for piping from the leachate lagoon through the cantrol room and
the associated pipe penetrations through the structure.

s No pumps are provided in the leachate control room.,
City will provide the leachate lagoon submersible pump. fountain pump and control
panet.,
{.cachate contro! room does not and will be not be classified as Class 1 Div [ facility,

s  Existing soils in the area of the leachate control room are assumied 1o be stabte and
adequately support the new structure,

¢ No modifications to the site’s existing permit are included in this Task.

Additional Services

The future Additional Services for construction period services will be renamed to Task 5 and 6.
s Task 3 — Basic Construction Phase Services
s Task 6 - Resident Construction Observation and Inspection Services

The scope of Lhese services and compensation will be further detdiled and defined during bidding
assistance period based on final design.

Schedule

No change to schedule with targeted dates for bid advertisement in August 2017, The dates for
bid advertisement and receipt of bids may be adjusted with City input to target a desired bidding
environment.



Compensation

The loltowing lable was developed to show the adjustment in lee as a result of the changes 1o

the scope of services as described in this Amendment No. 1.

s The estimated lee for optional Task 1B of Thirty-Two Thousand One Hundred Forty

dollars (532,140.00) is deducted from the Agreement.

s The estimated fee for new Task 4 — Additional Design Services is Fourteen Thousand
Nine Hundred Eighty dollars ($14,980.00), not-to-exceed without written authorization

of the City.

HDR will continue {o invoice the City on a per diem plus Reimbursable Expenses basis

pursuant to the Agreement. Compensation terms are defined in the Agreement betvwgen the City

and HDR.

Amendment No. { Fee Estimate Table

Task 1-3 Fee $94.430

Optienal Task 1B $52.140

Total Contract Fee {approved January 27, 2017) $126,570
Amendment No. 1:

Remove Optional Task 1B {532.140)

Add New Task 4 - Additional Design Services 514,680

Amendment No. 1 Fee Adjustment (317,160)

Amended Total Contract Fee

S109,410




IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Amendment this " day of June
2017.

CITY OF GRAND ISLAND, NE

”OWN ER»

BY:
AR m uﬁ Jenken

d . §
N/IS_LJW _
0" Py 14 (o8 |

FLv L indl [Snd. NE (RY).

TITLE:

ADDRESS:

HDR ENGINEERING, INC.

“ENGINEER”

BY: Drrank B />~¢€
NAME: Matthew B. Tond|, PE
TITLE: Senior Vice President
ADDRESS: 8404 Indian Hills Drive

Omaha, NE 68114

e
Sl




